" `Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 
188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 
Revenue Bonds to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Mayor for the purpose of printing the manuscript 
minutes of the Common Council from February 10, 1784, to May 9, 1831. 

"'All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before 
December 31, 1916.'

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the County Clerk of Richmond County for the purpose of copying Deeds, 
Mortgages and Miscellaneous Documents, now unrecorded. All obligations contracted 
for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1918.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the President of the Borough of The Bronx be and he is hereby 
authorized and empowered to purchase coal in the open market without public letting 
to an amount not exceeding six thousand eight hundred dollars ($6,800). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 5, 1918. 
Approved by the Mayor February 13, 1918. 

No. 73. 
Resolution for Special Revenue Bonds, $30,000, for the Prosecution and Com-

pletion of the Work of Auditing Collections of Arrears of Taxes, Etc., from

[...]

Public Letting. 

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be and 
he is hereby empowered to enter into an agreement, without public letting, with the 
New York Telephone Company for the expenditure of funds not to exceed four 
thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) for the maintenance of poles, telephone wires 
and appurtenances connected therewith, being the property of the City of New York 
and used by the military authorities in the protection of the water supply system. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 5, 1918.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater 
New York Charter, the President of the Borough of Queens be and he is hereby 
authorized and empowered to purchase an automobile truck for the use of the 
Bureau of Highways at an estimated cost not to exceed six thousand six hundred 
dollars ($6,600). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 13. 1918. 
Approved by the Acting Mayor February 25, 1918. 

No. 85. 
Resolution to Authorize the President of the Borough of Manhattan to Purchase 

Motor Vehicles Without Public Letting. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater

[...]

authorized and empowered to purchase in the open market, without public letting, 
eighteen (18) standard Ford trucks, seven (7) Ford tractors and eight (8) trailers 
with equipment and accessories, for use in the Department of Public Works at an 
estimated cost not to exceed thirty thousand eight hundred dollars ($30,800). 

Adapted by the Board of Aldermen February 13, 1918. 
Approved by the Acting Mayor February 25, 1918. 

No. 86. 
Resolution to Authorize the Justices of the Supreme Court, First Judicial Dis. 

trict, to Purchase Library Shelving and Equipment Without Public Letting.

[...]

the Board of Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals be and, it is hereby authorized 
and empowered to purchase in the open market without public letting, fresh fruits 
and vegetables for the various hospitals of the Department, at a cost not to exceed 
twelve thousand six hundred dollars ($12,600). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 13, 1918. 
Approved by the Acting Mayor February 25, 1918. 

No. 89. 
Resolution for Special Revenue Bonds, $10,000, to Replenish the Account for 

Repaving Street Pavements in the Borough of Manhattan.

[...]

and Agricultural Supplies Without -Public Letting. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater 

New York Charter, the Commissioner of Correction be and he is hereby authorized 
and empowered to purchase, in the open market, without public tting, approximately 

five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) worth of Botanical and Agricultural 
Supplies, as follows: 
Commercial Fertilizer ................................................. 	$4,500 00 
Stable Manure ........................................................ 	1,000 00 

$5,500 00 
Adopted by the Board of Aldermen February 13, 1918.